

No. 13-1520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT MASTERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

**BRIEF FOR THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN SOUTH
CAROLINA; GRADYE PARSONS, STATED CLERK
OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.); GRACE
PRESBYTERY; PRESBYTERY OF NEW
COVENANT; AND THE GENERAL COUNCIL ON
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-8546
dlaycock@virginia.edu

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION INVADES THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS OF HIERARCHICAL CHURCHES.....	9
A. The Decision Below Misapplies <i>Jones</i> By Ignoring The Parties’ Clearly Expressed Agreement That Church Property Would Be Held In Trust For The General Church.....	10
B. The Decision Below Inflicts Significant Constitutional And Financial Harm On Religious Organizations.....	15
II. THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF A CASE-DISPOSITIVE STANDARD HEIGHTENS THE FIRST AMENDMENT INJURY.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. St. Johns African Methodist Episcopal Church,</i> 2009 Ohio 1394 (Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2009).....	20
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C.,</i> 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	6, 19
<i>Ark. Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson,</i> 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001)	6
<i>Cumberland Presbytery v. Branstetter,</i> 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992).....	20
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss,</i> 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	14
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish,</i> 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)	6, 13, 16
<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church in U.S.,</i> 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013).....	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	9, 19
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases,</i> 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009)	6, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	10
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	15
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012).....	12
<i>Rector, Wardens, & Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	13
<i>Schismatic & Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church in Am. v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986)	22
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	17
<i>The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina et al. v. The Episcopal Church</i> , No. 2013-CP-18-00013 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas)	1, 18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	9, 15, 16, 19
<i>Windwood Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 7663 (Tex. App. Aug. 30, 2012).....	4

<i>Windwood Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 114 (Tex. App. Jan. 7, 2014)</i>	4
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Valerie Bauerlein, <i>Church Fight Heads to Court – South Carolina Episcopalian Factions Each File Suit After Split Over Social Issues,</i> Wall St. J. (Apr. 16, 2013)	20
<i>Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on the Constitution, 105th Cong. 134 (1998)</i>	21
<i>It’s Time to Examine Costs of Tax-Free Property, Indianapolis Star,</i> Aug. 23, 2007.....	21
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century,</i> 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996).....	18
Kathleen E. Reeder, <i>Whose Church Is It, Anyway? Property Disputes and Episcopal Church Splits,</i> 40 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 125 (2006).....	12
Jim Remsen, <i>Episcopalians Fear Asset Fights, Phila. Inquirer, Nov. 2, 2003</i>	20
David Van Biema, <i>The Episcopal Property War, Time</i> (Apr. 4, 2008).....	20
